GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 280*
TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 16, 2016

URBAN POPULATION

No. 280* SHRI B.V. NAIK:
SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether urbanization is increasing at a fast pace in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has made any future projection of urbanization and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether as per the report of the Confederation of Indian Industry (Cll) the cities in the country are expected to house nearly 85 crore people by 2050 and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the long term strategy drawn/ likely to be drawn to meet the challenge?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 280 FOR ANSWER ON 16.03.2016 REGARDING URBAN
POPULATION.

(a): As per the Census of India 2011, the growth rate of urbanization during 2001-11 was 31.8% which was higher than total population growth rate of 17.6% during the 10 years period. The growth in urban population city-wise and decadal growth upto Census 2011 is given in Annexure.

(b): Yes, Madam. As per Census of India, by the year 2021, 432 million people will live in urban areas which is likely to increase to 670 million by the year 2031.

(c): As per the report titled “Indian Realty — Through the Looking Glass” which is a joint initiative of Confederation of Indian Industry (CIl) and Jones Lang Lasalle states, an estimated 843 million (84.3 crore) people in India will live in urban areas by the year 2050.

(d): Urban Development is a state subject and it is primarily the responsibility of State Governments to provide basic amenities.
However, Government has launched various programmes to support the effort of State Governments by providing financial assistance and capacity building. The Government has recently launched following missions to support the efforts of states in improving urban infrastructure and governance.

Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) for providing financial assistance for basic services. The thrust area of the mission are: Water Supply, Sewerage facilities, Septage Management, Storm Water Drains, Pedestrian non-motorised and public transport facilities, parking spaces and creating green spaces.
The mission is implemented in 500 identified cities in the country.

Smart Cities Mission with the objective to promote cities that provide core infrastructure and give a decent quality of life to its citizen, a clean and sustainable environment and application of ‘Smart’
Solutions to improve infrastructure and services. The strategic components are area-based development plus a Pan-City initiative in which Smart Solutions are applied city-wide.

The mission is implemented in 100 cities in the country selected in phases.
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Heritage City Development and Augmentation Yojana (HRIDAY) To undertake strategic and planned development of heritage cities aiming at improvement in overall quality of life with specific focus on sanitation, security, tourism, heritage revitalization and livelihoods retaining the city’s cultural identity.

The scheme is implemented in 12 towns viz Ajmer, Amaravati, Amritsar, Badami, Dwarka, Gaya, Kanchipuram, Mathura, Puri, Varanasi, Velankanni and Warangal.

Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM): The mission is implemented in all urban areas with the following objectives:-

e Elimination of open defecation

e Eradication of Manual Scavenging

e Modern Scientific Municipal Solid Waste Management

e To effect behavioural change regarding healthy sanitation practices

e Generate awareness about sanitation and its linkage with public health

e Capacity Augmentation for ULB’s
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Annexure

Annexure is referred to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 280 for answer on 16.03.2016

regarding Urban Population

SN Population Decadal Growth (% )
o, |U-A I City {as

per 2011 Census) 1951 1961 1971 1981 1991 2001 2011 1951-61 | 1961-71 |1971-81 |1981-91 |1991-01 |2001-11

1 |AgrallA 375665 508680 634622 747318 918063 1,331,339 1,746487 3541 2476 17.76 26.36 40.43 31.18
2 |Ahmadabad U.A 877329 | 1208001 1760950 2557560 3312216 4,525,013 5,352,254 3746 46.02 4524 29.51 3862 4038
3 |Alahabad U A 332295 430730 513036 550070 844546 1,042 229 1216719 29 62 1911 2671 2992 2341 1674
4 ) Amritsar U.A 336114 390055 454805 594844 708335 1,003,917 1,183,705 1605 16 6 30.79 19.16 41.63 17.91
5 |Asansol U A 156165 256426 318477 502558 763939 1,067,264 1,243 008 64 2 247 57.8 52.01 2872 16486
6 |Aurangabad UA GB636 97701 165253 316421 592709 892 483 1,188,376 46 62 £9.14 9148 87.32 50.58 3327
7 |Bangalore U.A 786343 | 1206961 1664208 2821751 4130288 5,701,448 8498,399 5349 3788 7556 4136 3304 45907
5 [Bhopal LA 102333 222848 384859 571018 1082771 1458418 1,883,381 17.87 7282 74.35 58.38 a2 2914
9 |Chenna U.A 1542333 | 1944502 | 3168930 4289347 5421985 5,560,242 8,696,010 26 08 6302 AN 2641 20,99 3256
10 | Coimbatore U A 287334 448201 735203 920355 1100746 1461,1389 2,151 466 5599 64 26 25.01 19.6 32.74 47.25
11 |Chandigarh UA NA 99262 232940 422841 575829 808515 1,025,682 MNA 34 87 8152 36.18 40.41 2686
12 |Delhi U A 1437134 | 2358408 | 3647023 5729283 8419084 12877470 16,314,838 6417 54 57 57.09 46 95 52 96 2669
13 |Dhanbad U.A 73802 230394 458016 585240 815005 1,065,327 1,185,298 13.03 98.3 4961 18.94 T 1220
14 |Durg Bhilainager UA 20249 133230 245124 490214 685474 927 584 1,084,077 57.96 83.89 99.99 39.83 3538 14 68
15 |Faridabad (M Corp ) 37393 59039 122817 330884 G17717 1,0554938 1404 653 5789 108.03 169.4 86.7 7094 3302
16 |Greater Mumbai LA 3218904 | 45615495 | 6591667 9421962 12596243 16434386 18414 288 4037 45 98 42.94 33.69 20.47 12.05
17 |Ghaziabad UA 43745 70438 137023 287170 511759 968 256 2358525 §1.02 94 54 109.596 78.21 89,20 142 .58
18 |Gwalior UA 241577 300587 406140 555882 T17780 865,548 1,101,931 2443 3512 36.36 2913 20.58 2732
19 |Hyderabad UA 1135758 | 1254759 | 1815117 2807770 4344437 5,742,038 7,748,334 1048 44 86 4367 66.6 27 3496
20 |Indare U.A 310859 394841 560936 829327 1109056 1,516,918 2187 447 2705 42.03 47.85 3373 BIE 42 88
21 |Jabalpur U A 256998 367014 534845 757303 838916 1,098,000 1,267 564 4281 4573 4159 17.38 2352 1544
22 |Jaipur (M Corp J* 304380 410376 636768 1015160 1518235 2322575 3073350 3482 5517 5942 49.56 52.98 3233
23 |Jamshedpur U A 218162 328044 440426 680054 828171 1,104,713 1337131 5037 34 26 5441 21.93 33.23 2104
24 | Jodhpur UA 180717 224760 317612 506345 666279 860,518 1,137,815 24 37 41.31 5942 3159 28.20 3218
25 |Kanpur U.A 705383 971062 1275242 1639064 2029889 2,715,555 2920,067 3766 B2 2853 23.84 3378 753
26 |Kochi U A 211729 | 333882 554293 824926 1140605 1255972 2117990 57 69 6602 4382 3827 18.88 | 5620
27 |Kolkata U A 4669559 | 5983669 | 7420300 9194018 11021918 13,205,897 14,112,536 2814 2401 238 19.88 19.81 6.587
28 |Kota MC 65107 120345 212941 358241 537371 703,150 1,001,365 84.84 76.98 68.20 50.00 3085 42 41
29 |Kozhikode UA 178187 299610 458016 546058 801140 380,247 2030,519 58.14 5287 19.22 4672 | 10987 | 13068
30 |Kannur UA 82471 169335 135967 417185 463962 498 207 1,642 892 10533 8029 206.83 11.21 107.38 | 22976
31 |Kollam UA 66126 123291 166079 258552 362572 380,091 1,110,005 86 45 3470 55.68 4023 | 104.83 | 192.04
32 |Lucknow U.A 496361 655673 813982 1007804 1669204 2,245 508 2901474 31.96 24 14 2379 65.86 3453 28.21
33 |Ludhiana (M Corp.) 153795 244032 401176 507052 1042740 1,398 467 1613878 58.67 54.39 5132 777 3411 1540
34 |Madurai LA 370791 490882 T08445 906845 1085914 1,203,095 1462420 32.39 44.32 28.02 1973 10.79 2155
35 |Meerut U.A 245179 294853 383106 542998 849799 1161716 1424908 2026 2993 4174 565 67 2266
36 |Malappuram UA 10257 12276 47736 93745 142204 170,404 1,688 645 18,53 8386 96.38 51.69 19.83 | 89580
37 |Nagpur U A 449099 643659 866076 1219461 1664006 2,129,500 2497 777 4332 34 56 40.8 26.45 2797 17.29
38 |Nashik U.A 156888 215578 271681 443003 725341 1,152,326 1,562,769 3741 2603 63.06 63.73 58.87 3562
39 |Patna U.A 326163 414811 551210 918903 1089647 1,697,976 2,048,652 2718 3238 66.71 19.67 54 41 2053
40 |Pune U.A 608634 790798 1135034 1722186 2483987 3,760,638 5049 968 2993 4353 5173 44 32 50.79 34728
41 |Rajkot LA 132063 194145 300612 445076 6544380 1,003,015 1,380 933 47 54 84 43.06 47.05 53.25 3868
42 |Ranchi UA 106843 140253 266545 502771 614735 863 495 1126 741 3126 9005 88.63 22.28 4045 3048
43 |Raipur UA 59804 139792 205986 3383245 462694 700,113 1,122 555 5566 47.35 64.21 36.79 e 60.34
A4 | Surat U A 237394 317519 493001 923865 1518950 2,311,614 4,585,367 3375 55.27 874 64.41 85.1 5309
45 |Srinagar UA NA A A A A 938 210 1273312 MNA A MNA MNA MNA 28385
46 |Thrissur UA 75342 73038 102198 239614 275053 330,122 1,854,783 95 .94 39492 3446 14.79 20,02 | 46185
A7 |Thiruvananthapuram UA| 191343 2978189 435473 520125 8262325 839 635 1,687 406 5565 4622 1944 5885 | 107.67 | 8967
45 [Tirchirappalli UA 294233 338881 454624 509548 7118862 866,354 1,021,717 1517 3711 3119 16.79 21.70 1793
49 [Vadacara U.A 211407 309716 473197 782403 1126824 1,491,045 1,817,191 46.5 52.78 65.34 4402 3232 2187
50 |Varanasi UA 369799 505952 635175 T97182 1030863 1,203,861 1425113 /.82 2554 255 2932 16.79 18.20
51 |Viiayawada U A 186394 269536 395084 613722 845756 1.039518 14891202 44 51 46 58 55.34 3781 22.91 4345
52 |Visakhapatnam U A 108042 211190 363467 603620 1057118 1,345,938| 1,730,320 95 47 2] 56.08 75.13 27.32 2856
53 |vasi Virar City MC 18640 28238 44809 52398 83734 174,398 | 1,221,233 4378 5904 16.68 5980 | 208.27 | 60026
Total (1-53) 23158670 | 32046785 | 48530417 | 68619137 | 89519796 121,057,926| 160,725,506 38.38 42.07 44.12 36.42 35.23 32.77

Urban Pop of India™ 61986496 | 78343288 | 108265756 | 166419768 | 215771612 2861 19,639| 377,105,760 26.39 38.18 44.49 37.94 32.60 31.80

" Figures for 1957 to 1991 pertain to Jaipur U A as given in "Census of India, 1991 :'Part [l - A (11 ) - Towns and Urban Agglomerations classified by population in 1981 with variation since 1901"

** Excludes the figures of Jammu & Kashmir from 1801 - 1991, where census was not conducted in 1991, Also excludes the figures of Assam of 1981 where Census was not held in 1981

Source 1. Census of India, 1991

"PartIl - A (Il )- Towns and Urban Agglomerations classified by population in 1991 with variation since 1901"

2. Census of India, 2011

